COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
OVERSIGHT DIVISION

FISCAL NOTE
L.R. No.: 1669-05
Bill No.: Perfected HCS for HB 780
Subject: Economic Development; Taxation and Revenue
Type Origina
Date: April 30, 2001

FISCAL SUMMARY

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON STATE FUNDS

FUND AFFECTED FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

General Revenue ($2,858,871 to ($2,861,653 to ($2,910,888 to
Unknown) Unknown) Unknown)

Total Estimated

Net Effect on All ($2,858,871 to ($2,861,653 to ($2,910,888 to

State Funds Unknown) Unknown) Unknown)

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS

FUND AFFECTED FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004

None

Total Estimated

Net Effect on All

Federal Funds $0 $0 $0

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON LOCAL FUNDS
FUND AFFECTED FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004
L ocal Gover nment* $0 to Unknown $0 to Unknown $0 to Unknown

* Pending voter approval

Numbers within parentheses: () indicate costs or |0sses.
Thisfiscal note contains 15 pages




L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 2 of 15

April 30, 2001

FISCAL ANALYSIS

ASSUMPTION

Officials from the Department of Economic Development (DED) assumes the following
sectionswill have the stated fiscal impact to their agency;

Section 67.1308dds a sales tax - no fiscal impact on DED.

Section 67.1366llows Newton County to impose alocal sales tax on slegping rooms. Thiswill
have no fiscal impact on DED.

Section 135.20@adds classifications that qualify for Enterprise Zone. No fiscal impact on DED.

Section 135.208.12dds 8 new enterprise zonesin St. Louis County: Berkeley, Beverly Hills,
Cool Valley, Ferguson, Jennings, Kinloch, Northwoods and Pine Lavn. DED assumes the cost
to be $352,000 each (total of $2,816,000) and require one FTE to administer.

Section 135.230changes the residency requirement for Enterprise Zone credits. This part of the
bill isthe same as FN 1886-01. However, DED has re-evaluated this original response. DED
originally predicted a $0 to $200,000 impact. DED now projects the impact to be $0. This
change in response from 1886-01 is based on additional input from the cycle manufacturer
impacted by the NAICS code.

Section 135.41% requires businesses in distressed communities benefitting from Capital Tax
Credits to remain in the distressed community for five years after the investment/tax credit. The
DED is given authority to revoke and pro-rate revocation or recapture of credits. Sale of a
business does not automatically trigger arevocation if the business continues. No fiscal impact
on DED.

Section 135.484allows reallocation of Neighborhood Preservation Tax Credits._No fiscal
impact on DED.

Sections 135.500, 503, & 51€APCO - adds authority for an allocation of tax credits for
investmentsin CAPCOs totaling $50 million. The credits are taken over a period of ten years
($5 million per year). 25% of the CAPCO investments from this allocation would need to bein
qualified MO agricultural businesses. A revision of the current rules and regulations for the
CAPCO program would need to be undertaken by DED. DED approves the CAPCOs and
authorizes the tax credits to investors. This requires DED to set up a standard set of guidelines
for the CAPCOs o follow during the process. There is then daily monitoring of the program,
including approving investments in the qualified small businesses, collecting quarterly reports,

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 3 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

and making sure the necessary reportingis completed. The DED would be required to administer
and oversee theadditional credits.

DED assumes the revised CAPCO program will cost an additional $5 million per year in credits
for 10 years plus require an Economic Development Specialist Il. This person would be
responsible for approving the CAPCQOs, authorizing tax credits and monitoring progress of the
investments and overall program. DED also assumes the need for a Clerk Typist 1. This person
was not requested in last year's fiscal note- 3852. However, further review of the requirements
dictates the need. The Clerk Typist 11 would be responsible for assisting the Econ. Dev.
Specialist |1 with monitoring the CAPCO program, which includes, typing tax credit
authorizations, miscellaneous letters and reports, setting up meetings, etc. (This part of the
proposal is changed with HA1).

Section 135.530Changes the definition of distressed community in areas of Kansas City. Most
programs with credits for activitiesin distressed communities are capped so this change will have
no fiscal impact on those programs, but the new or expanding business facility tax credit, an
uncapped entitlement program, awards enhanced credits for businesses in distressed
communities. DED is unable to ascertain the fiscal impact the addition of new areasto the
distressed communities definition would have on the program.

Section 208.770Family Development Account. This change reduces the FDA credits from $4
million to $2 million per year. A savings of $2 million per year.

Section 620.1450Individua Training Account (ITA) Program is reduced from $6 million per
year to $1 million per year resulting in a $5 million savings.

If tax credits increase above the DED estimated amounts, DED may have to request additional
FTE or funding in the future.

Regarding Section 135.484, in response to legislation from this year, DED stated that in calendar
year 2000, the entire $8,000,000 in "qualifying residence' program credits were utilized, while
$5,000,000 (out of $8,000,000) in "eligible residence" program credits wereutilized, leaving
$3,000,000 in tax credits not utilized.

Over sight assumes 70% of the unused tax credits, $2,100,000 (70% x $3,000,000) could be
shifted to be utilized by the othe program. Since 2000 was the first year of the program, thereis
not enough historical datato determine if only $5,000,000 of the $3,000,000 in "eligble
residence" program credits would be utilized consistently, therefore, Oversight has ranged the
impact of this proposal to $0 (reflecting all $8,000,000 in each program would be utilized before

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 4 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

areallocation) to a negative $2,100,000 impact to date revenues.

Over sight assumes the Department of Economic Development could use resources saved from
the reduction of the Family Development Account as well as the Individual Training Account
Program to help administer the additional $40,000,000 in CAPCO tax credits and therefore, will
not require the additional FTE requested for that program. This additional amount will be the
fourth round of CAPCO tax credits administered, bringing the total credits authorized to
$180,000,000. Since many of the same investors participate in each round of tax credits, DED's
efforts to collect reports, monitor investments, etc. isaided by having fewer contacts. Oversight
also assumes DED will not require additional |ease space for the additional FTE requested for the
new enterprise zones and has adjusted the personal service expense to reflect a starting salary.

Officials from the Department of Insurance (INS) states this proposal adds Missouri
Agriculture business to those eligible to receive capital investments. After August 28, 2001,
25% of such qualified investments must be in aqualified Missouri Agriculture businesses.

The INS assumes this legislation modifies the aggregate aedits allowed by authorizing an
additional $5 million in year 2001 and an amount not to exceed 10% of cumulative credits earned
in previous years for every year thereafter, beginning in 2002. Premium tax revenues collected
could decreaseby $5 million in calendar year 2001, but the impact of capping aggregate aedits
at 10% of cumulative credits earned in previous years cannot bedetermined. Premium tax
revenues are split 50/50 between General Revenue and County Foreign Insurance Fund.

In response to the amendments, INS stated Section 135.208 adds new enterprize zones eligble
for tax credits....cost unknown. Sedion 135.550, 135.503 and 135.516 makes various changes to
CAPCO tax credits including caps and reallocations.....cost unknown. Section 208.770 reduces
the credits allowed for Family Development Accounts from $4 million to $2 million per year.....
potential savings of $2 million per year. Section 620.145 reduces tax credits from $6 million per
year to $1 million per year......potential savings of $5 million per year.

Over sight assumes that premium tax credits being utilized through the CAPCO program only
reduce the General Revenue Fund, and do not impact the County Foreign Insurance Fund.

Officials from the Department of Revenue (DOR) assume as long as the local sales taxes
remain within the dty/county lines, there will be administrative impact to the Department.

DOR does not anticipate a significant increase in the number of new tax credits filed. Therefore,

the DOR will not request additional FTE at thistime. However, if DOR isincorrect in this
assumption, they will need one Temporary Tax Season Employee for every 75,000 additional

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 5 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

credits, one Tax Processing Tech | for every 30,000 additional errors generated and one Tax
Processing Tech | for every 3,000 additional pieces of correspondencereceived regarding this
credit. Any FTE needed will be requested during the normal budget process.

In response to similar legidation from this year, officids from the Department of Agriculture
assumed this proposal would not fiscally impact their agency.

Officials from the Department of Economic Development - Division of Tourign states this
proposd woul d fisca ly impact their agency.

Officials from Caldwell County state that a 1/2 cent sales tax imposed inthe county would
generate roughly $120,000 in revenue pe year.

Over sight assumes, pending voter approval in 2001, the sales tax may be effective January 1,
2002.

Officials from Newton County state that currently, two communities (Joplin and Neosho) within
their county already have sales taxes on transient guests. They could nat provide Oversight with
afiscal estimate.

In response to similar legislation from this year, officids from the City of Salem stated with
passage of this legislation, a new 65 room hotel fadlity will probably be builtin their
community. The City of Sdem estimates the annud revenuesfrom this facility for the city,
including sales tax and increased property taxes would be roughly $11,521. The City of Salem
also estimates tha gross water and electric revenues for this new facility would be roughly
$60,000 to the City.

Over sight assumes the state will not be fiscally impacted from this part of the legislation.
Oversight also assumes the local taxing and governing authoritiesmay grant an exemption (in
whole or in part) of property taxesto this new hotel after holding the required public hearings on
the matter, therefore, has estimated the local impact as zero.

Over sight also assumes the expansion of the employees who count toward the residency

requirement at the Harley Davidson plant in Kansas City may have afiscal impact on the state
and have used DED's original response.

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 6 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

House Amendmen

House Amendment 1 adds condominiums or residences within a multiple residential structure or
a structure containing multiple single family residences to the definition of "eligible residence"
within a distressed community. It also raisesthe tax credit percentage from 15 to 20 percent, but
is till limited to $40,000 per residence in any ten-year period.

HA1 also adds that projects involving the new construction, rehabilitation or substantial
rehabilitation of more than one residence qualifying for the tax credit for rehabilitation and
construction of residences in distressed communities may be submitted with one application.
Also tax certificates may be approved upon completion for each individual residencerather than
delaying until substantial completion of the entire project.

DED did not respond to our request for fiscal impact.

Over sight assumes this part of the amendment may allow additional credits to be utilized by
qualified people in Missouri, but the cap on tax credits for rehabilitation and construction of
residences in digressed communities is $16 million, therefore, this part of the amendment would
not have afiscal impact on the state.

HA 1 also makes various revisions and additional requirements of the Certified Capital Company
Program. Over sight assumes the amendment takes out the additional $50 million proposed in
the House Committee Substitute and replaces it with an additional $40 million of CAPCO credits
available for businesses within distressed communities which would bring the total credits
allowed under this program to $180 million, which is the gated cap in the anendment.

Therefore, Oversight has changed the $5 million annual cost from the CAPCO program to $4
million

HA1 aso makes two changes to the definition of "distressed communities' in Section 135.530.
DED responded to the original House Committee Substituteversion of thisbill, that most
programs with credits for activitiesin distressed communities are capped so this change will have
no fiscal impact on those programs, but the new or expanding business facility tax credit, an
uncapped entitlement program, awards enhanced credits for businesses in distressed
communities. DED is unable to ascertain the fiscal impact the addition of new areas to the
distressed communities definition woud have on the program. A fiscal impact of $0 to
(Unknown) was estimated origindly, and Oversight assumes that response will still be valid with
the additional changes to the definition brought about in HA 1.

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 7 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

House AmendmeRg

In response to similar legislation from this year, officids from the Department of Economic
Development (DED) stated this amendment would increase the allowable size of the population
in enterprise zones in non-metropolitan statistical areas from 20,000 to 25,000. The DED
assumed this increase in population dlowable will increase the number of credits and income
modifications for enterprise zones The number of enterprise zonesis capped by law, so
additional zones would not be generated from this legislation, however, the DED estimates that
one zone per year would expand beyond 20,000 inhabitants and this proposal would generate
additional credits being taken by businesses within those zones.

The DED estimated the fiscal impact of this legislation as $47,952 for each year on a cumulative
basis. Therefore, the proposed legislation is estimated to cost $47,952 in FY 2002, $95,904 in
FY 2003, and $143,856 in FY 2004. The DED assumes they will not need additional resources
to implement this proposed legidlation.

The DED stated there is an average of 8.41 businesses per zone (530 businesses/ 63 zones)
receiving benefits. The DED assumes that 20% of these, or 1.68 new businesses per zonewill
now qualify for the credit and that only onezone per year would expand when that one zone per
year would increase beyond 20,000 inhabitants. Multiplying the new 1.68 businesses per year by
the average of $28,500 of benefits received by each business, the proposal is estimaed to result
in an additional $47,952 in tax credits per year.

Over sight assumes the proposed legislation will not result in additional enterprise zones since
the number is capped at 63. However, the proposal will result in additional businesses qualifying
for the tax credits in non-metropolitan areas in areas that are expanded beyond 20,000
inhabitants.

House Amendmef

DED did not respond to our request for fiscal impact, however, Over sight assumes this
amendment simply earmarks part of the Missouri small business tax credit program for
establishments engaged solely in pharmaceutical research and development and would have no
fiscal impact to the state.

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 8 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

House Amendmed

In response to similar legislation from this year, the Department of Agriculture (AGR) and the
Department of Natural Resour ces (DNR) officials assumed this portion of the bill would not
fiscally impact their agencies. DNR provided the following information:

Number of Applicantsby Year

-1997 = 9
- 1998 =10
-1999 = 9

- 2000 = Still in Reporting Period, but expect 8 or 9 companies.

Total Credits Earned by Year
- 1997 = $1,904,880
- 1998 = $3,599,800
- 1999 = $2,936,182
- 2000 = Still in Reporting Period.
- Total Program Credits Earned through 1-29-01 = $9,437,536

Operational NotesConcerning Potential Future Impacts of the Wood Energy Tax Credit
Program:

1) Since these credts can be assigned to third partiesthey are nat always clamed in the same
year asthey are eamed. The data on daims of these credits is available through the DOR.

2) Most companies entered the program in their respective 1997 tax years. The applications for
their 2000 tax years represent in these cases the fourth year of their five-year eligbility
periods.

3) Thelast year for most participating companiesis the 2001 tax year.

4) Based on the reduction in the amount of companies expected to participate during tax yea's
2000 and 2001 a current estimate of credits earned in these years is between $2.5 and $2.9

million each year.

5) Thisprogram essentially provides a significant buy-down toward the front-end capital caosts
of systems that take waste wood and turn it into profitable energy sources.

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 9 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

6) Whileit hasto date been used most by charcoal firms the rapidly rising prices of propane and
natural gas have led to several new firms considering the use of waste wood for answering
their energy needs. The financial incentive provided by this program can very possibly serve
to advance the installation of additional biomass energy producion facilities.

In response to similar legislation from this year, officids of the Department of Revenue (DOR)
stated this portion of the legislation extends the period in which awood energy producer can
claim atax credit from five years to ten years. Although DOR possesses historical data on this
tax credit, they assume the revenue impact is unknown. Extending the claiming period for the
tax credit will have little or no administrative impact to the Department of Revenue.

Inresponse to similar legislation, DED stated this part of the proposal extendsthetimefor claiming

the Wood Energy Credit from 5 yearsto 10 years. DED assumed no impact, asthisisaDepartment
of Natural Resources credit.

House Amendmeh

TheDOR states becausethisisanew tax credit, modificationsto the systemswill be needed in order
to process the tax credit. Although DOR anticipates the number of taxpayers eligible for the credit
will be minimal, the changes to the system are the same asahighly utilized credit. Therefore, DOR
estimates it will take 1,384 hours of contract labor & a cost of $46,170 in order to make those
changes.

Over sight assumes the maximum amount of the credit ($10,000) will be claimed each year.

House Amendmeéid

Officialsfrom the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) state House Amendment 7 would
expand the definition of allowable coststo includethe demolition of any building or structurewhich
is located on the site of an abandoned or underutilized property to be included in the cost of an
eligible project. DNR assumes the proposed changes apply to uncontaminated structures. DNR
would not haveto provide oversight of thedemolition of the structure; however, the program would
do apreliminary review of the site to verify the site is not contaminated.

DNR assumes there would not be a significant number sites expanding their projects to include
buildings or structures located on abandoned or underutilized properties. At thistime, DNR does
not anticipate the need to request additional resources as aresult of this proposal. If the number of
brownfield sites expanding ther projectsexceeds our expectations, there may bea need to reques
additional resources.

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 10 of 15

April 30, 2001

ASSUMPTION (continued)

DNR assumes the participant will have to demonstrate that hazardous substances are not contained
within or beneath the structure. Thisdemonstration could bemade in the documents DNR reviews
during their preliminary review, if the documents are comprehensive enough. However, if the
initially reviewed documents are not comprehensive and | eave some doubt asto whether hazardous
substances are within or beneath the structure, then DNR would ask that additional investigations
be conducted.

DNR also estimates the review time to approve the project, as illustrated above, is apt to vary
depending on the adequacy of the data submitted. If only a preliminary review is necessary, the
review time would be approximately 6 hours for each review. If review beyond the preliminary
review is needed, the review time could increase to approximately 16 hours. DNR does not
anticipatebeing significantly impacted by theseprovisions. However, if the number of sitesexceeds
DNR's expectations, they need to request additional resources.

DNR has the authority to cost recover any cost associated with reviewing the damolition tax credit.
The associated cost for a Six hour review is approximately $400 (ES 111 salary $3308 x 12
months/2080 annual hours=$19.08 x 3.5 multiplier=$66.78 hrly ratex 6 hours). The associated cost
for a 16 hour review is approximately $1,068 (ES Il salary $3308 x 12 months /2080 annual
hours=$19.08 x 3.5 multiplier=$66.78 hrly rate x 16 hours). The amount of increased revenues
depends on the number of damoalition tax credits DNR reviews and the amount of time to review
each. Since DNR does not know the number of applicationsthat would be submitted or the amount
of time it would take to review, the amount of increased revenues would be unknown.

Officialsfrom DED didnot respond to our request for fiscal impact, however, Over sight hasranged
the fiscal impact from this amendment from $0 to (Unknown) to account for the possible additional
allowable costs related to demolition of any building or structure whichislocated on the site of an
abandoned or underutilized property in Franklin County.

House AmendmeBs

Over sight assumes no fiscal impact from this amendment.

FISCAL IMPACT - State Government FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004
(10 Mo.)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

Costs- Certified Capita Company
Program (%4,000,000) (%4,000,000) (%4,000,000)

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05
Bill No. Perfected HCS for HB 780

Page 11 of 15

April 30, 2001

FISCAL IMPACT - State Government FY 2002
(10 Mo.)

Costs - Eight additional enterprise zones ($2,816,000)

Costs - Reallocation of Neighborhood $0to

Assistance Tax credits. ($2,100,000)

Costs - Possible new/expanded business $0to

facility tax credit in new distressed area (Unknown)

Savings - Family Development Accourt
Program $2,000,000

Savings - Individual Training Accourt
Program $5,000,000

FY 2003 FY 2004

($2,816,000) ($2,816,000)

$0to $0to
($2,100,000) ($2,100,000)
$0to $0to
(Unknown) (Unknown)

$2,000,000 $2,000,000

$5,000,000 $5,000,000

Costs - Business Facility Tax Credits $0 to ($200,000) $0 to ($200,000) $0 to ($200,000)

Costs- DED
Personal Service (1 FTE) ($25,625)
Fringe Bendiits ($8,541)
Expense and Equipment ($14,100)
Total Costs- DED ($48,749)
Loss- Tax credits for new businesses
within an enterprise zone (expanded from ($47,952)
20,000 to 25,000) for HA2

Loss- Extend wood energy credit from 5
yearsto 10 years. for HA 4 (%$2,900,000)

Costs - Recreational Facility Tax Credit $0 to ($10,000)
for HA 5

Costs - DOR programming charges for

recreational facility tax credit for HA 5 ($46,170)
Loss- Demalition Tax Credits for HA 7 $0to
(Unknown)

RAS.LR:OD (12/00)

($31,519) ($32,307)
($10,505) ($10,768)

($7,725) ($7.957)
($49,749) ($51,032)
($95,904) ($143,856)

($2,900,000) ($2,900,000)

$0 to ($10,000) $0 to ($10,000)

$0 $0
$0to $0to
(Unknown) (Unknown)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 12 of 15

April 30, 2001

FISCAL IMPACT - State Government

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT TO THE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND

FISCAL IMPACT - Local Government

NEWTON COUNTY

Revenue - sales tax on transient guests

CALDWELL COUNTY
Revenue - sales tax*

*Pending voter approval

FISCAL IMPACT - Small Business

FY 2002
(10 Mo.)

($2,858,871 to
Unknown)

FY 2002

(10 Mo.)

$0 to Unknown

$0 to $60,000

FY 2003 FY 2004
($2,861.653t0 ($2,910,888 to
Unknown) Unknown)
FY 2003 FY 2004

$0 to Unknown

$0 to $120,000

$0 to Unknown

$0 to $120,000

Thisproposal would fiscally impact small businesses that qualify for andreceive investments from
the Certified Capital Companies or qualify for tax credits. This proposal puts an emphasis on
investment into small agriculture companies.

DESCRIPTION

This substitute does the foll owing:

(1) Allows Cadwell County to impose asales tax on all retail sales with avote of the people;

(2) Allows the residents of Newton County to impose a hotel/motel sales tax in addition to any

transient guest tax currently in effect of between 2% and 5%;

(3) Expandsthe definition of a"revenue-producing enterprise,"as it relates to enterprise zones, to
include hotel and motel activities in the City of Salem, but limits the tax credits or abatements

available to only local taxes,

RAS.LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 13 of 15

April 30, 2001

DESCRIPTION (continued)

(4) Designatesthefollowing citiesin St. Louis County as enterprise zones: Berkedey, Cool Vdley,
Beverley Hills, Ferguson, Jennings, Kinloch, Northwoods, and Pine Lawn;

(5) Requiresthe Director of the Department of Economic Devel opment to reall ocate very specific
tax creditsinto othe related tax credit programs;

(6) Allowsany employee of anew businessfacility with the North American Industry Classification
System Number 336991 to be considered a resident of an enterprise zone, even if the employee
ceasesto live in an enterprise zone as long as the following conditions are met:
1. The individual was a resident of an enterprise zone far one calendar month prior to his

employment with the new NAICS 336991 business facility;

2. Theindividual remains employed with the new NAICS 336991 business facility, and;

3. Theindividual continues to residein Missouri.
An NAICS 336991 business relatesto motorcydes, bicycles, and parts;

(7) States that the amount of the qualified investment made in aMissouri small business must
remain in that business for a minimum of 5 years and, if the business is in a distressed
community, it must remain in the digressed community for 5 years,

(8) Revises two tax credit programs. Under current law, of the $16 million in community
improvement tax credits allowed, $8 million are to be alocated for "€ligible residence" programs
and $8 million for "qualifying residence" programs. The substitute states that if, by October 1 of
the calendar year, the Director of the Department of Economic Development has issued all $8
million of the credits allowed for one of these programs and not the entire $8 million allowance for
the other program, the director is required to reallocate 70% of any unused tax credits from the
program which has not reached its $8 million cap to the onewhich has. The redllocated creditswill
be given to taxpayers who have applied for, but have not received, tax creditsin that sasmeyear and
who are engaged in projects in the area where the tax credit cap has been met for that same year.
The maximum reallocated tax credit for any project cannot exceed $500,000;

(9) Addsthe definition of "Certified capital investment”, "Qualified debt instrument” and updates
the definitions of "Qualified Distribution”, "Qualified Investment" and "Qualified Missouri
Business" within the CAPCO program. The proposal also adds new restrictions regarding
participantsin the CAPCO program, the securities they may invest in, keeping the businesswithin
Missouri and reporting annually to the Department of Economic Devd opment;

(10) The proposal addsan additional $4 million (per year) in tax creditsavailable for investments

in distressed communities and states that the cumul ative total tax credits authorized in the Certified
Capital Company Program shall no more than $140 million;

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 14 of 15

April 30, 2001

DESCRIPTION (continued)

(11) States that any certified capital which is controlled totally by a Missouri certified capitd
company can now be invested with an investor of the Missouri certified capital company or an
affiliate or subsidiary which is providing a guaranteed payment in favor of the investors that have
invested certified capital in the company;

(12) Expands the definition of a"distressed community" to include specific aeas of Kansas City
and St. Louis County;

(13) Reducesthe limit on tax credits relating to the Family Development Account Program from
$4 million to no more than $2 million per year; and

(14) Reducesthelimitontax creditsrelating to the Individual Training Account Program from $6
million to no more than $1 million annually.

(15) Increasesthe maximum popul ation of enterprise zones not located in ametropolitan areafrom
20,000 inhabitants to 25,000.

(16) Setsaside $1 million of the Missouri small business tax credits for enterprises engaged solely
in pharmaceutical research and development. If the$1 millionisnot utilized by September 1 of any
year, then the balance of thetax creditsremaining may be used by any entity qualifyingfor the credit.

(17) Extendsthe period inwhich credits for wood energy producers that may be claimed from 5
yearsto 10 years.

(18) Addsa$10,000 tax credit for the owner of arecreational facility forimprovements madeto the
facility.

(19) Changes the definition of "allowable costs" for redevelopment and remediation projects to
include demoalition of any building or structure which is located on the site of an abandoned or
underutili zed property within Washington in Franklin County.

(20) Expandsthedefinition of "eligibleresidence”, "new residence” and " project” withinadistressed
community. The proposal also increases the digible tax credit from 15 to 20 percent of costs
incurred for a new residence.

(21) Addsthat projectsinvolving the new construction, rehabilitation or substantial rehabilitation
of more than one residence qualifying for the tax credit for rehabilitation and construction of
residencesin distressed communities may be submitted with one application. Also tax certificates
may be approved uponcompl etion for eachindividual residencerather than delayinguntil substantial

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



L.R. No. 1669-05

Bill No. Perfected HCSfor HB 780
Page 15 of 15

April 30, 2001

DESCRIPTION (continued)

completion of the entire project.

Thislegidlation is not federally mandated, would not duplicate any other program and would not
require additional capital improvements or rental space.

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

Department of Economic Devel opment
Department of Insurance

Department of Revenue

Department of Agriculture

Caldwell County

Newton County

City of Salem

Department of Natural Resources

LR

Jeanne Jarrett, CPA
Director

April 30, 2001

RAS:LR:OD (12/00)



